STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Thursday, 18 June 2020 at 2.00 p.m.
Venue: Virtual Meeting

https://Irotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
AGENDA
Apologies for absence

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend today’s
meeting.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2020 (Pages 1 - 3)

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12
March 2020, as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

Declarations of interest

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on
the agenda.

Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

Membership of Standards and Ethics Committee

To note that the membership of the Standards and Ethics Committee in the
2019-20 municipal year, including Independent Members and Parish and Town
Council Members, has been continued for the 2020-21 municipal year, in
accordance with the decision of the Council on 3 June 2020 and the Local
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020.

Consultation Model Code of Conduct (Pages 4 - 48)
To consider a report requesting the Standards and Ethics Committee’s views
and comments as part of the LGA consultation on their draft model Code of

Conduct.

Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistle-blowing Policy
(Pages 49 - 53)

To give consideration to a report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the
Whistleblowing Policy and the actions taken to address these matters.



8. Review of Complaints (Pages 54 - 59)
To give consideration to a report updating the Committee on the Complaints
received against Members of the Council, and Town and Parish Councillors
alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

9. Urgent business

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered
as a matter of urgency.

10. Date and time of next meeting

The next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee will take place on 17
September 2020, commencing at 2.00 p.m.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2
1B

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/03/20

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 12th March, 2020

Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Cooksey, D. Cutts,
Sheppard, Simpson, Vjestica, Mr. D. Bates, Mr. D. Rowley and Mr. R. Swann and
also Mrs. M. Evers and Mrs. J. Porter.

Apologies for absence were received from Mr. P. Beavers, Mrs. A. Bingham,
Mr. P. Edler, Mrs. K. Penney and Mr D. Roper-Newman.

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
68. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Whilst there were no members of the press or public present at the
meeting; it was

Resolved:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 6 (Concerns
raised pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy) and agenda item 7
(Consideration of Complaints) on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part
| of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

69. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2020
Resolved:-

That the minutes of the meeting of Standards and Ethics Committee held
on 30 January 2020 be approved as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

70. SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer, providing guidance around Members’ engagement with social
media.

The report cautioned Members against making any statements on social
media in their capacity as councillors that could be found to be
defamatory, untrue, or in other ways contrary to the Code of Conduct.



2B

71.

Page 2
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/03/20

It was noted that the Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee
had a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct.
The information set out in the report re-iterated that Members should
comply with the Code of Conduct when using Social Media, thereby
contributing to the promotion and maintenance of high standards of
conduct.

Toward this end, Members were referred to further guidance as to the
risks, benefits, and safe approaches to social media use in the Local
Government Association’s “Councillor’s Guide to Handling Intimidation.”

In discussion, it was suggested that this guidance be provided to all
Members and included as part of induction training for New Members in
future.

Members also discussed some possible ways the Standards and Ethics
Committee might in future effectively hold Members to account in respect
to upholding the Code of Conduct in their social media use. It was noted
that upcoming legislation will inform the way we handle future suspected
violations of the Code of Conduct with respect to social media use.

Resolved:-
1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Monitoring Officer be requested to organise appropriate
Social Media training for councillors as part of New Member
Induction following the municipal elections.

3. That the Monitoring Officer issue guidance to Members on their use
of Social Media via the Members Update, based on the content of
this report.

CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE WHISTLEBLOWING
POLICY

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the
Deputy Monitoring Officer which provided an overview of Whistleblowing
cases received over the past year.

Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.

Resolved:-

That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous year and the
actions taken to address these matters be noted.



Page 3

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/03/20 3B

72.

73.

74.

CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINTS

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to
breaches of the Council’'s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and
Parish Councillors. The report listed the current cases of complaint and
the action being taken in respect of each one. Reference was made to
each related case and recommended outcomes/actions identified were
highlighted.

Resolved:-
1. That the report be received and the contents noted.

2. That the progress in respect of each case be noted pursuant to the
Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints Procedure

URGENT BUSINESS

Consideration was given to the membership of the Committee, especially
regarding upcoming reappointment of the independent, co-opted
Members and reselection of Parish Councillors who serve on the
Committee. It was noted that the membership of two of the Committee’s
independent Members had been extended through the end of the 2019-
2020 municipal year.

Resolved:-

1. That the proposed renewal of the membership of the Committee’s
independent, co-opted Members and Parish Councillors be
considered at the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics
Committee and recommended to Council for determination.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee be held on
Thursday 18 June 2020 in Rotherham Town Hall.



Page 4 Agenda Item 6

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee — 18 June 2020

Report Title
Consultation on the LGA Model Member Code of Conduct

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, Legal Services
01709 823523 or stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report requesting the Standards and Ethics Committee’s views and comments as
part of the LGA consultation on their draft model Code of Conduct

Recommendations

1. That the Committee provides its views and comments in response to the LGA
consultation questions included in the report.

2. That the Monitoring Officer submit a consultation response to the LGA
based on the Committee members comments.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 — Draft Model Member Code of Conduct

Appendix 2 - Excerpt from the LGA website re. arrangements for consultation
Appendix 3 - Consultation questions

Appendix 4 - Current members Code of Conduct

Background Papers
CSPL — Review of Local Government Ethical Standards

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No



Page 5

Exempt from the Press and Public
No



Page 6

Consultation on the LGA Model Member Code of Conduct

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background

Members will recall the Committee on Standards in Public Life report into
Local Government Ethical Standards being reported to the Committee in
March 2019. One of the recommendations of the report was that the LGA
review the current model Member code of Conduct, and prepare a draft model
Member Code of Conduct.

As such the LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life with a range of
stakeholders at the end of last year and three consultation workshops at the
beginning of this year. Consultants which the LGA has retained have
examined examples of good practice, both in local government and other
professions and produced a draft model Member Code of Conduct as the
result of that initial work. The draft model Member Code of Conduct is at
Appendix 1.

The LGA is now consulting on the draft model Member Code of Conduct. The
consultation runs from Monday, 8 June until Monday, 17 August 2020. The
exact arrangements for the consultation are set out on the LGA's website, at
https://www.local.gov.uk/code-conduct-consultation-2020 . The arrangements
in respect of the consultation, as set out on the LGA's website are set out at
Appendix 2, for ease of reference.

The introduction to the draft model Code of conduct, setting out the
importance of the role of the Councllor and holding Councillors to account, as
taken from the LGA website is set out below:

Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member
Code of Conduct as part of its work on supporting the sector to continue to
aspire to high standards of leadership and performance.

The role of councillor in all tiers of local government is a vital part of our
country’s system of democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is
imbuing that person and position with their trust. As such, it is important that
as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt the behaviours and
responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of an individual
councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of
councillor to be one that people aspire to and want to participate with. We
want to continue to attract individuals from a range of backgrounds and
circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and are
motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of Conduct. This Model
Member Code of Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector
and is offered as a template for councils to adopt in whole and/or with local
amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual review of the Code to ensure
it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to advances in
technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA


https://www.local.gov.uk/code-conduct-consultation-2020

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

Page 7

can also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on
the application of the Code, whilst the National Association of Local Councils
(NALC) and the county associations of local councils can offer advice and
support to town and parish councils.

The questions which the LGA has provided to be answered as part of the
consultation appear at Appendix 3. It is proposed that the Committee discuss
each of the issues raised in the consultation questions and if possible, put
forward its views at the meeting on 18 June, in order that an online
consultation form may be completed by the Monitoring Officer thereafter.

It is also possible for a narrative, or further comments to be submitted on
behalf of the Council as part of the consultation, and this may also be
discussed at the forthcoming meeting. Committee Members should also be
aware that the consultation can be completed by individuals should they wish
to do so.

For ease of reference, the Council’s current Members Code of Conduct is
attached at Appendix 4.

Key Issues

Key issues are set out above.

Options considered and recommended proposal
Recommendations are set out above.

Consultation on Proposal

N/A

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision
N/A

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications

Any work undertaken by Legal Services in dealing with this matter is within the
budget for Legal Services.

Legal Advice and Implications

The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. An appropriate Code of
Conduct is an important part of complying with that duty.

Human Resources Advice and Implications

None.



9.1

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

12.1

13.

Page 8

Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults
None.

Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

None

Implications for Partners

None.

Risks and Mitigation

There is a risk that if the Council does not have an appropriate Code of Conduct,
then public trust in local democracy could be undermined.

Accountable Officer(s)
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services

Report Author: Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager,
Legal Services
01709 823523 or stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

This report is published on the Council's website.


https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=

Local 18

SSSSSSSSS

Local
Government
Association
Model Member
Code of Conduct

Consultation



Introduction

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of Conduct as
part of its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of leadership
and performance.

The role of councillor in all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s system of
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt
the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of an individual
councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to be one that
people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract individuals from a
range of backgrounds and circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and
are motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of Conduct. This Model Member Code
of Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a template for
councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual
review of the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to
advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA can
also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the application of the
Code, whilst the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) and the county associa
[...]
ith the requirements to
register or declare disclosable pecuniary
interests is a criminal offence. Taking part in
a meeting or voting, when prevented from
doing so by a conflict caused by disclosable

pecuniary interests, is also a criminal offence.

Political parties may have its own internal
standards and resolution procedures in
addition to the Member Code of Conduct
that members should be aware of.

Page 14

Note — items in square brackets [x] refer to
recommendations made by the Committee on
Standards in Public Life and may be part of a
future Government consultation. This includes
possible future sanctions and appeals
processes.

6 Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct — consultation draft



Page 15

Example

LGA guidance and
recommendations

Internal resolution
procedure

Councils should have in place an internal
resolution procedure to address conduct that
is in breach of the Member Code of Conduct.
The internal resolution process should

make it clear how allegations of breaches

of the Code of Conduct are to be handled,
including the role of an Independent Person,
the appeals process and can also include

a local standards committee. The internal
resolution procedure should be proportionate,
allow for members to appeal allegations and
decisions, and allow for an escalating scale
of intervention. The procedure should be
voted on by the council as a whole.

In the case of a non-criminal breach of the
Code, the following escalating approach can
be undertaken.

If the breach is confirmed and of a serious
nature, action can be automatically escalated.

1. an informal discussion with the monitoring
officer or appropriate senior officer

2. an informal opportunity to speak with
the affected party/ies

a written apology

mediation

peer support

requirement to attend relevant training

No ok

where of a serious nature, a bar on
chairing advisory or special committees
for up to two months

8. where of a serious nature, a bar on
attending committees for up to two
months.

Where serious misconduct affects an
employee, a member may be barred from
contact with that individual; or if it relates to a
specific responsibility of the council, barred
from participating in decisions or information
relating to that responsibility.

Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct — consultation draft

7



Page 16

Endnotes

1. CSPL recommend that “Section 27(2)
of the Localism Act 2011 should
be amended to state that a local
authority’s code of conduct applies to
a member when they claim to act, or
give the impression they are acting,
in their capacity as a member or as a
representative of the local authority”.

2. CSPL recommend that “councillors should
be presumed to be acting in an official
capacity in their public conduct, including
statements on publicly accessible social
media. Section 27(2) of the Localism Act
2011 should be amended to permit local
authorities to presume so when deciding
upon code of conduct breaches.”

3. Subject to footnotes 1 and 2 above

4. See CSPL website for further details
www.gov.uk/government/news/the-
principles-of-public-life-25-years

5. ACAS’s definition of bullying

8 Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct — consultation draft



Page 17

Appendices

Code Appendix A

The principles are :

Selflessness
Holders of public office should act solely
in terms of the public interest.

Integrity

Holders of public office must avoid placing
themselves under any obligation to people or
organisations that might try inappropriately to
influence them in their work. They should not
act or take decisions in order to gain financial
or other material benefits for themselves, their
family, or their friends. They must declare and
resolve any interests and relationships.

Objectivity

Holders of public office must act and take
decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the
best evidence and without discrimination or bias.

Accountability

Holders of public office 
[...]
 in control of any
personal data that you have provided to us in your respg ou can contact us at all times to
have your information changed or deleted. You can fr ull privacy policy here: click here to
see our privacy policy

\* V4
OQ
OQ
>
&
&
=


http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0
http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0

Page 36

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS

PART 1

General Provisions

Introduction and interpretation

1. (1)

(2)

3)

(2)

This Code applies to you as a member of Rotherham Borough Council
(“the Council”).

It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code and
uphold the seven principles of public life set out in Annex 1 to this
Code.

In this Code —
A "meeting of the Council” means any meeting of —
(a) the Council;

(b) the Cabinet, a committee of the Cabinet or a member of the
Cabinet acting under delegated powers;

(c) the Council's committees, sub-committees, joint committees, joint
sub-committees, or area committees.

A "member" includes a co-opted member who is entitled to vote on any
question that falls to be decided at any meeting that falls within
paragraphs (a) — (c) above.

Except when you are acting as a representative of the Council when
sub-paragraph (2) applies, you must comply with this Code whenever
you —

(a) conduct the business of the Council (which, in this Code, includes
the business of the office to which you are elected or
appointed); or

(b) act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a
representative of the Council.

Where you act as a representative of the Council —



(@)

(b)

Page 37

on any of the authorities which are under a duty to have a
similar code of conduct to this Code, you must comply with that
authority’s code of conduct when acting for that authority;

on any organisation or body that is not obliged to have a code of
conduct, you must comply with this Code except to the extent that
this Code conflicts with any other lawf
[...]
scalate any individual concerns responsibly, using agreed systems of the Council.

Final



Page 49 Agenda ltem 7

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee — 18 June 2020

Report Title
A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, Legal Services
01709 823523 or stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy and the
actions taken to address these matters.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee notes the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the
previous year and the actions taken to address these matters.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Schedule of Whistleblowing Concerns

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public

The Appendix to this report will be considered in the absence of the press and public
as being exempt under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to an
individual).



Page 50

A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

Background

This report provides an overview of the Whistleblowing cases which have been
received over the past year.

A description of the concerns received over the past year, along with the
relevant action to address these matters is at Appendix 1. This is appropriately
anonymised in order not to identify the Whistleblower, pursuant to the policy in
respect of confidentiality.

Key Issues

Ma
[...]
d Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property), Legal Services,
01709 823523 or stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-wide

Executive Summary
A report updating the Committee on the Complaints received against Members of the
Council, and Town and Parish Councillors alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Recommendations
That the Committee notes the Complaints received, and the actions taken to deal with
those complaints, pursuant to the Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints

Procedure.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Schedule of Complaints and actions taken

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No



Page 55

Exempt from the Press and Public

The Appendix to this report will be considered in the absence of the press and public
as being exempt under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relates to an individual).



Page 56

Standards and Ethics Committee - Consideration of Complaints

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

Background

A Schedule of complaints received and actions taken in respect of those
complaints is at Appendix 1.

As the schedule includes unproven allegations, it is anonymised in order to
prevent identification of the relevant subject member.

Key Issues

The nature of each complaint is set out in the Schedule at Appendix 1. Any
common themes arising from the Committee’s overview of complaints should
be identified. Further the members of the Committee may make suggestions in
relation to means of addressing common issues which arise in the complaints.

Options considered and recommended proposal

Options for dealing with the complaints are set out in the Complaints Procedure
and the action taken in respect of each complaint is set out in the Schedule.

Consultation

One of the Standards and Ethics Committee Independent Persons is consulted
in respect of each complaint.

Timetable and Accountability for Inplementing this Decision
N/A
Financial and Procurement Implications

The officer time in dealing with these complaints is met within existing Legal
Services resources.

Legal Implications

The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Pursuant to the Localism Act
2011, the Council is required to adopt an appropriate Code of Conduct and
arrangements for the investigation of allegations of breach of the Code of
Conduct.

Human Resources Implications

None

Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

None



10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

121

13.

Page 57

Equalities and Human Rights Implications

None

Implications for Partners and Other Directorates
None

Risks and Mitigation

None

Accountable Officer(s)
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services



Page 58

Appendix 1

Schedule of Complaints



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2020
	Minutes

	6 Consultation Model Code of Conduct
	11.197 Model Member Code of Conduct_05
	App2 Code of Conduct Report
	Consultation Questions
	Members Code of Conduct Website
	1 - Code_of_Conduct_for_Members_and_Coopted_Members (3)
	2 - A healthy system of democratic leadership and accountability FINAL CODE  Standards Working Group Final Version


	7 Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistle-blowing Policy
	Exempt App Whistleblowing Schedule - June 2020 Final Version

	8 Review of Complaints
	EXEMPT APP Complaints - Schedule June Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/06/20 1B

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18th June, 2020

Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Cooksey, D. Cutts, 
Ireland, Mr. D. Rowley, Sheppard, Simpson and Vjestica and also Mrs. K. Penney.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr. D. Bates and 
Mr. R. Swann and Mrs. A. Bingham, Mr. P. Edler, Mrs. M. Evers and Mrs. J. Porter.

75.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2020 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

76.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ireland declared a personal interest  in respect of agenda item 
‘Review of Complaints’, on the basis that his involvement in one of the 
items listed. 

77.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for agenda items 7 (Review of 
Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistle-blowing Policy) and 8 (Review 
of Complaints) on the grounds that these agenda items involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

78.   MEMBERSHIP OF STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 

It was noted that the membership of the Standards and Ethics Committee 
in the 2019-20 municipal year, including Independent Members and 
Parish and Town Council Members, has been continued for the 2020-21 
municipal year, in accordance with the decision of the Council on 3 June 
2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

79.   CONSULTATION MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 

Consideration was given to a report presenting a consultation by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) as to good practice around Model 
Member Codes of Conduct. 



2B STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/06/20

The consultation had begun 8 June and would run until 17 August. As set 
out in the report, the Council was a vital element of national democracy, 
and as the public placed their trust in a Councillor upon electing them to 
serve on the Council, the conduct of an individual councillor could affect 
the reputation of all councillors. Therefore, the consultation had been 
undertaken, and the resulting Model Code of Conduct that would be 
developed was to be reviewed annually by the LGA so that it reflects the 
evolving needs and expectations of councillors. 

The questions that were part of the consultation were located at Appendix 
3 of the report, and it was noted that a narrative response is also 
welcomed. It was suggested that a general conversation about the Model 
Code of Conduct could be held, and that the Monitoring Officer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer might then undertake to develop a draft. If 
desired, this draft could then be brought to a working group in the event 
that more work was needed. 

In discussion, it was noted that the proposed Model Code of Conduct did 
not seem to be altogether different from what had previously been in 
place. The response identified differences around assumptions of acting 
in a capacity of councillor versus that of a private person, especially as 
regards use of social media. The current Principles were included in an 
appendix to the draft Model Code of Conduct, therefore, it was not a great 
deviation from what Members have been accustomed to. 

The emphasis on civility as opposed to bullying and harassing on social 
media was noted. It was observed that it seemed that respect has always 
been the practice. It was further noted that the report indicates councillors’ 
statements on social media that were made in a private capacity may be 
taken as having been made in the capacity of a councillor. The response 
noted the presumption that a councillor on social media is expected to be 
acting in a public capacity automatically. While this may not apply at all 
times, certainly, the capacity of councillor is much wider than it was 
usually assumed. 

Clarification was sought as to whether the Committee might discuss the 
report only, or if comments on the consultation questions themselves were 
also welcomed in this discussion. The response noted that time limitations 
did not allow the discussion to go through each of the questions in this 
meeting, but assurance was provided that Officers would take away all 
expressed views of Committee Members and produce a draft that reflects 
those views. If Members wished to submit any thoughts separately, that 
would be just fine. If needed, a small sub-meeting could be arranged to 
discuss the matter further. 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/06/20 3B

It was queried whether the objective of the consultation was to reduce the 
number of complaints, or to inform legislation that needed to be updated. 
It was clarified that this was a national consultation that the LGA was 
sending out to all Councils to ensure that Councillors conducted business 
in a civil and respectful manner. Therefore, compliance with this code of 
conduct should result in fewer complaints.

The suggestion was raised that the question that asked respondents to 
rate how much they agree that bullying and harassing should not be 
allowed might be used as an indicator with regard to any individual 
Member’s beliefs. The clarification was provided that members were not 
going to be required to complete the consultation survey, but that it would 
be completed on their behalf by the Monitoring Officer based on the 
response of the committee to the contents of the report.

It was asked whether the consultation might address possible penalties 
for breaching the Code of Conduct. The response averred that the Code 
of Conduct was to set forth what was expected. A change in sanctions 
resulting from a breach of the Code of Conduct would require a change in 
legislation. 

The next question noted that according to the EU, everyone had the right 
to their own opinion and their own freedom of expression. The concern 
was expressed that Councillors might be discouraged from expressing 
their real opinions and experiences. In response, it was emphasised that, 
instead of a device for gagging members, the Model Code of Conduct 
was more a guide to promote courteousness while expressing one’s 
opinions. It was noted that there was not to be any impingement on 
human rights. 

Resolved:-

1. That Members provide comments on the report. 

2. That Members’ comments inform the response that Officers will 
prepare outside the meeting.

80.   REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE WHISTLE-
BLOWING POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year.
 
Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.
 



4B STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/06/20

Resolved:-  

1. That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous year 
and the actions taken to address these matters be noted.

81.   REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one.
 
Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted.
 
Resolved:-

1. That the report be received and the contents noted.

82.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

83.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee take place 
on 17 September 2020, commencing at 2.00 pm.


